



January 1, 2004

RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV

2004 JAN -2 AM 9: 14

PUCO

Ms. Daisy Crockron, Chief Docketing Division The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus OH 43266-0573

Re: Case No. 83-464-TP-COI

Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Attached are three sets of revised tariff pages to be filed in your copy of the SBC Operating Companies Access Service Tariff, F.C.C. No. 2.

Please be advised that with this filing, Ameritech is proposing to:

- Incorporate the updated Universal Service Fund (USF) factor in Ameritech's USF rates
- Incorporate clarifying language regarding the assessment of Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Change (PICC change) charges on payphone lines, and
- Incorporate clarifying language regarding the assessment of End User Common Line (EUCL) and USF charges for Ameritech Digital Transport Service – Enhanced (ADTS-E) customers specific to the ADTS-E module.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at 614 223-8184.

Very truly yours

Susan Drombetta

State Regulatory Advocate

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete approduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business

Technician

\_ Date Processed \_

This filing is being made on a streamlined basis on 15 days notice under Section 204(a) (3) of the Communications Act.



FRN: 0005-0491-92

December 17, 2003

Transmittal No. 1377

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

## Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by the Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) and bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 is sent to you for filing in compliance with the requirements of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective January 1, 2004, consists of the tariff pages as indicated on the following check sheets

Tariff F.C.C. No.	Check Sheet Revision No.
2	1240th Revised Page 1
	297th Revised Page 1.1
	255th Revised Page 1.2

With this filing, Ameritech is proposing to:

- Incorporate the updated Universal Service Fund (USF) factor in Ameritech's USF rates,
- Incorporate clarifying language regarding the assessment of Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Change (PICC change) charges on payphone lines, and
- Incorporate clarifying language regarding the assessment of End User Common Line (EUCL) and USF charges for Ameritech Digital Transport Service - Enhanced (ADTS-E) customers specific to the ADTS-E module.

Wireline Competition Bureau Page 2 December 17, 2003

Supporting information discussed under Section 61.38 of the Commission's Rules, to the extent applicable, is included with this filing in the attached Description and Justification.

In accordance with Section 61.14, this transmittal letter and associated attachments are being filed electronically today via the Federal Communications Commission's Electronic Tariff Filing System (ETFS) in compliance with the electronic filing procedures.

Payment in the amount of \$695.00 has been electronically transmitted to the Mellon Bank in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, in accordance with the fee program procedures. The Form 159 is being transmitted electronically via ETFS as a proprietary document. These actions have been committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Transmittal, as required under Section 1.773(a)(4) of the Commission's Rules, should be sent to A. Alex Vega, Area Manager - Tariff Administration, Four Bell Plaza, Room 1970.04, Dallas, Texas 75202, facsimile number (214) 858-0639. All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be addressed to Debra L. Clemens, Associate Director-Federal Regulatory, (202) 326-8882, 1401 I Street, N.W., Suite 1100, Washington, D.C. 20005.

Sincerely.

Attachments:

Transmittal Letter

Patrick R. Dokuty

Tariff Pages

Description and Justification

**Exhibits** 

Tariff Review Plan (TRP)

### ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 332 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of Revision		Number of Revision Except		Number of Revision Except
	Except as		as Indicated		as Indicated
Page	Indicated	Page		Page	
Title 1	2nd	9	21st	23	3rd
Title 2	9th	9.1	1st	24	1st
1	1240th*	10	25th	25	1st
1.1	297th*	10.1	10th	26	3rd
1.2	255th*	10.2	8th	27	5th
1.3	285th	11	4th	28	8th
1.4	228th	12	5th	28.1	2nd
1.5	202nd	13	5th	29	Original
1.6	172nd	13.1	6th	30	Original
1.7	118th	13.2	10th	31	Original
1.8	93rd	13.3	10th	32	Original
1.9	121st	13.4	8th	33	Original
1.10	42nd	14	3rd	34	4th
1.11	60th	15	16th	34.1	1st
1.12	17th	15.1	10th	35	5th
1.13	12th	15.2	1st	35.1	1st
1.14	15th	16	12th	36	8th
1.15	27th	16.1	10th	36.1	6th
1.15.1	Original	16.1.1	Original	37	13th
1.16	24th	16.2	7th	37.1	4th
1.17	14th	16.3	1st	37.2	6th
2	3rd	16.4	2nd	37.3	5th
3	8th	16.5	Original	37.4	1st
3.1	10th	16.6	3rd	37.5	2nd
4	14th	16.7	3rd	38	9th
4.1	9th	17	1st	38.1	11th
5	14th	18	6th	38.2	6th
5.1	17th	19	27th	38.2.1	3rd
5.2	2nd	19.1	11th	38.3	4th
6	5th	19.2	15th	38.4	4th
6.1	5th	19.3	8th		
6.2	Original	19.4	1st		
7	6th	20	10th		
7.1	3rd	20.1	5th		
8	15th	20.2	2nd		
8.1	5th	21	3rd		
J.,	551	22	Original		

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003 Effective: January 1, 2004

David A. Cole President, Industry Markets Ameritech Operating Companies One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

# ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
39.1 39.1 39.1.1 39.2 40.1 40.2 40.3 40.4 41 42 42.1 43 44 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 45.1 50.2 50.2 50.2 50.3 50.6 51 50.5 53.2 53.3 54.1 54.2 55	5th 7th 1st 2nd 3rd 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 6th 3rd 12th 13th 3rd 12th 13th 3rd 4th 11th 12th 13th 3rd 7th 7th 7th 7th 7th 9th 8th 14th 1st 2nd	56.1 56.1 56.2 56.3 56.4 56.5 57 58 59 59.1 59.2 59.3 60.1 61.1 61.2 62 63 64 64.1 65.1 66 66.1 67 67.1 68.2 69.1 70.2 70.2 70.2 70.2 70.2 70.2 70.2 70.2 70.3 70.4 70.5	4th 1st 2nd 2nd 1st 1st 1st 18th 12th Original 4th 2nd 12th Original 13th 12th 12th Original 13th 12th 2nd 7th 8th 10th 6th 7th 10th 7th 21st 10th 3rd 17th 3rd 10th 4th 8th Original 3rd 5th	70.7 70.8 70.9 70.10 70.11 70.12 70.13 70.14 70.15 70.16 70.17 70.18 70.20 70.21 70.22 70.23 70.24 70.24.1 70.24.2 70.24.3 70.24.3 70.24.5 70.25.1 71 72 73 74 75 75.1 75.2 75.3 75.5	Indicated  1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 1st 6th 5th 4th* 3rd 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 1st 1st 2nd 4th 62nd 11th 10th 11th 11th 29th 10th 0riginal 3rd 5th 4th* 7th 4th 4th 9th 1st* 4th*
55.1 55.2 56	Original 1st 9th	70.6	1st		

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

Effective: January 1, 2004

David A. Cole President, Industry Markets Ameritech Operating Companies One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 255th Revised Page 1.2 Cancels 254th Revised Page 1.2

# ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
76 778 79 80 80.1 80.2 80.3 80.5 80.6 80.7 80.7 80.7 80.7 81 81 81 81 81 84 81 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84	41st 34th 34th 35th 35th 35th 3rd 2nd 2nd 2nd 11th 13th 4th* 4th* 4th* 4th* 4th 5th 1st 5th 1st 2nd 2nd 11th 3rd 4th 1st 5th 1st 2nd 4th 1st 2nd 1th 1st 3rd 1th 1st 3rd 1th 1st 3rd 1th 1st 3rd 1th 1st	90.2 91 92 92.1 93 94 95 95.1 96 97 98 99 99.1 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 110.1 111.1 111.1.2 111.1.3 112.1.1 112.1.2 113.1	Original 5th 3rd 2nd 11th 9th 4th 3rd 1st 5th 12th 4th Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original 1st 6th 4th 8th 2nd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 4th 12th 11th 3rd 1st	115 115.1 115.2 116 116.1 116.2 116.3 117 117.1 117.2 117.3 117.4 117.5 117.6 117.7 117.8 118 119 119.1 120.2 120.3 120.4 120.5 121 121.1 121.2 121.3 121.4 121.5 121.6	9th 5th 3rd 13th 4th 2nd 1st 5th 8th 3rd 1st 6th 3rd 1st 9th 3rd 1st 0riginal 0riginal Original

<sup>\*</sup> New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

Effective: January 1, 2004

David A. Cole President, Industry Markets Ameritech Operating Companies One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 4th Revised Page 70.17 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 70.17

## ACCESS SERVICE

- 3. Carrier Common Line Access Service (Cont'd)
  - 3.8 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
    - 3.8.1 Rate Regulations Concerning Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge (Cont'd)

## (A) Multi-Line Business PICC

When an end user is provided more than one local business exchange service in a state by the same Telephone Company, and when the local business exchange service is provided under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, the Multi-line Business PICC rate as set forth in 3.9 following applies to each such local business exchange service. For any line that does not have a presubscribed IC, the PICC will be assessed directly to the end user.

When a Payphone Service Provider is provided local business exchange service or coin line service, the Multi-line Business PICC will not apply.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

Effective: January 1, 2004

(D)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 6th Revised Page 74 Cancels 5th Revised Page 74

### ACCESS SERVICE

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
      - (A) End User Common Line (EUCL) (Cont'd)

Telephone Company by the customer.

- (3) (Cont'd) Centrex Dormitory (Residential) Service is a service to a college or university or school that serves both the university, college or school offices and the student or faculty dormitory (residential) quarters. Primary Residential charges will apply to the lines or trunks that serve dormitory quarters. Multiline Business charges will apply to the lines or trunks that serve the offices. Charges shall be based on the number of dormitory lines or trunks and office lines or trunks reported to the
- (4) When a Payphone Service Provider is provided local business exchange service or coin line service, the End User Common Line (EUCL) Multiline Business Subscribers - Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each such service.
- (5) When an end user is provided more than one local business exchange service in a state by the same Telephone Company, and when the local business exchange service is provided as a multiparty service under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, each party is deemed to be a user of an EUCL and the End User Common Line (EUCL) Multiline Business Subscriber-Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each such party.
  - (a) When an end user is provided Ameritech Digital Transport Service (ADTS) under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs under the Module 1,2, or 3 serving arrangements, two End User Common Line (EUCL) Multiline Business Subscriber-Individual line or trunk rates as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each such customer. When an end user is provided ADTS under the Module 4 serving arrangement, one EUCL Multiline Business Subscriber-Individual line rate as set for in 4.1.7 following applies to each line or trunk in the arrangement.
- (6) When an end user is provided more than one local business exchange service in a state by the same Telephone Company, and when the local business exchange service is provided under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs and is not covered by (3), (4) and (5) preceding, the End User Common Line (EUCL) Multiline Business Subscribers Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each such local business exchange service.
- (7) When an end user is provided only a single local business exchange service in a state by the same Telephone Company as a multiparty service under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, each party is deemed to be a user of an EUCL and the End User Common Line (EUCL) Single Line Business Subscriber -Individual line or trunk rate as set forth in 4.1.7 following applies to each such party.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003 One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 Effective: January 1, 2004

(C)

O(O)

### **ACCESS SERVICE**

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
      - (A) End User Common Line (EUCL) (Cont'd)
        - (13) (Cont'd)
          In addition to the EUCL, when end users are provided certain residential or multi-line local business exchange service by the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, where the cost of the line port exceeds that of a basic analog line port, an End User Complex Line Port (EUCLP) charge is assessed. These services include ISDN-BRI for residential customers and ISDN BRI, Centrex ISDN, ISDN-PRI and Ameritech Digital Transport Service (ADTS) for multi-line business customers. The EUCLP rates as set forth in 4.1.7 following, applies to each such party.
          - (a) When an end user is provided ISDN PRI local exchange service by the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, an EUCLP is assessed. The rate per facility is set forth in 4.1.7 following.
          - (b) When an end user is provided Ameritech Digital Transport Service (ADTS) local exchange service by the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs under Module 1, 2, or 3 serving arrangements, the ADTS EUCLP is assessed. The individual facility rate is set forth in 4.1.7 following. The ADTS EUCLP rate is not applicable to ADTS service under the Module 4 serving arrangement.

(C)

(C)

- (c) When an end user is provided ISDN-BRI local exchange service by the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, an EUCLP is assessed. The individual facility rate is set forth in 4.1.7 following.
- (d) When an end user is provided Centrex ISDN local exchange service by the Telephone Company, under the general and/or local exchange service tariffs, an EUCLP is assessed. The individual facility rate is set forth in 4.1.7 following.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 1st Revised Page 75.4 Cancels Original Page 75.4

### **ACCESS SERVICE**

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
      - (B) Federal Universal Service Fees (FUSF) (Cont'd)
        - (4) Multi-line Business/PRI ISDN/PBX/Centrex/ADTS FUSF Charges

### Multi-line Business

For each local exchange service as described in Sections 4.1.6 (A) preceding under the general or local exchange service tariffs, the Basic FUSF Multiline Business Charge applies to each line as set forth in Section 4.1.7 (C) following, unless otherwise noted below.

#### PB)

When local exchange service as provided as Private Branch Exchange (PBX) service, under the general or local exchange service tariff, a Basic FUSF PBX charge as set forth in Section 4.1.7(C) following.

#### PRI ISDN

When local exchange service is provided as Primary Rate Interface (ISDN) service, the Basic FUSF PRI ISDN Charge applies to each such local exchange service as set forth in Section 4.1.7 (C) following.

#### Centrex

When a local exchange service is provided as Centrex or Centrex CO-like service as described in Section 4.1.6 (A) preceding, under the general or local exchange service tariffs, a Basic Centrex FUSF Charge applies to each Centrex line as set forth in Section 4.1.7 (C) following.

### ADTS

When a local exchange service is provided as Ameritech Digital Transport (ADTS) as described in Section 4.1.6(A)(13)(b) preceding, under the general or local exchange service tariffs under Module 1, 2, or 3 serving arrangements, a Basic ADTS FUSF Charge applies to each such local exchange service as set forth in Section 4.1.7 (C) following. When a local exchange service is provided as ADTS services under the Module 4 serving arrangement, the Basic FUSF Multi-line business charge as set forth in Section 4.1.7 (C) applies to each line in the serving arrangement.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

Effective: January 1, 2004

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 4th Revised Page 75.5 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 75.5

### **ACCESS SERVICE**

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.6 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
      - (B) Federal Universal Service Fees (FUSF) (Cont'd)
        - (5) End User Port FUSF Charges

When a customer is assessed a BRI ISDN Port Charge as discussed in Section 4.1.6(A)(13) (c) preceding, a FUSF recovery charge will also be assessed to recover the USF obligation associated with each interstate end user charge as set forth in Section 4.1.7(C) following.

(6) Other Non-recurring FUSF Charges

In addition to the applicable charges above, when a customer is assessed interstate end user charges identified in the table below, a FUSF recovery charge will also apply as set forth in Section 4.1.7(C) following. For example, customers assessed the PIC change charge as specified in Section 4.2. (B) (6) (c) will also be assessed the PIC change USF recovery charge as set forth in Section 4.1.7(C) following.

Tariff Reference	State	Rate Element
4.2.(C)	All States	PIC Change Charge

To the extent an IC is assessed the PIC Change Charge, the Non-recurring FUSF charge will also apply to the IC.

(7) A percentage surcharge factor is assessed monthly to End User billed Special Access recurring charges.

Special Access USF factor: .087(R)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively back to the transmittal's original effective date, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates to allow it to calculate its price cap formulas to exclude USF contributions from the operation of the X-factor, or in the event of any other adjustment pursuant to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003 Effective: January 1, 2004

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 4th Revised Page 80.7 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 80.7

### ACCESS SERVICE

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
      - (C) Federal Universal Service Fees:

(1) Illinois	USOC	Rate Per Month	
Basic Federal Universal Service Fee:  (a) Residential (b) Single-Line Business (c) ISDN BRI (d) Multiline Business (e) PBX (f) PRI ISDN (g) Centrex CO and CO-Like (h) ADTS	9PZLX 9PZBU 9PZL1 9PZLM 9PZPX 9PZLX 9PZLX 9PZLX	0.41 (R) 0.41 (R) 0.41 (R) 0.56 (R) 0.75 (R) 4.17 (R) 0.08 3.65 (R)	(D)
(i) Basic Port FUSF Recovery Charge		Rate Per Month	
(1) BRI ISDN (2) Centrex Port Charge		0.13(R) 0.13(R)	
(j) Other FUSF Recovery Charge		Rate Per Occurrence	
(1) PIC Change Charge		0.43(R)	

(D)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 4th Revised Page 80.7.1 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 80.7.1

## ACCESS SERVICE

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
      - (C) Federal Universal Service Fee (Cont'd)

(2) Indiana	USOC	Rate Per Month	
Basic Federal Universal Service Fee :			(D)
(a) Residential	9PZLX	0.50 (R)	
(b) Single-Line Business	9PZBU	0.50 (R)	
(c) ISDN BRI	9PZL1	0.50 (R)	
(d) Multiline Business	9PZLM	1.13 (l)	
(e) PBX	9PZPX	1.32 (R)	
(f) PRI ISDN	9PZLX	7.02 (R)	
(g) Centrex CO and CO-Like	9PZLX	0.14	
(h) ADTS	9PZLX	4.79 (R)	
(i) Basic Port FUSF Recovery Charge		Rate Per Month	
(1) BRI ISDN		0.13 (R)	
(2) Centrex Port Charge		0.13 (R)	
(j) Other FUSF Recovery Charge		Rate Per Occurrence	
(1) PIC Change Charge		0.43 (R)	

(D)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 4th Revised Page 80.7.2 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 80.7.2

## ACCESS SERVICE

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
      - (C) Federal Universal Service Fee (Cont'd)

(3) Michigan	USOC	Rate Per Month	
Basic Federal Universal Service Fee :			(D)
(a) Residential	9PZLX	0.48 (R)	
(b) Single-Line Business	9PZBU	0.48 (R)	
(c) ISDN BRI	9PZL1	0.48 (R)	
(d) Multiline Business	9PZLM	0.74 (R)	
(e) PBX	9PZPX	0.93 (R)	
(f) PRI ISDN	9PZLX	5.07 (R)	
(g) Centrex CO and CO-Like	9PZLX	0.10	
(ĥ) ADTS	9PZLX	4.01 (R)	
(i) Basic Port FUSF Recovery Charge		Rate Per Month	

(1) BRI ISDN 0.13(R)
(2) Centrex Port Charge 0.13(R)

(j) Other FUSF Recovery Charge Rate Per Occurrence

(1) PIC Change Charge 0.43(R)

(D)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 4th Revised Page 80.7.3 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 80.7.3

### **ACCESS SERVICE**

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
      - (C) Federal Universal Service Fee (Cont'd)

(4) Ohio	USOC	Rate Per Month	
Basic Federal Universal Service Fee :			(D)
(a) Residential	9PZLX	0.49 (R)	
(b) Single-Line Business	9PZBU	0.49 (R)	
(c) ISDN BRI	9PZL1	0.49 (R)	
(d) Multiline Business	9PZLM	0.76 (R)	
(e) PBX	9PZPX	0.95 (R)	
(f) PRI ISDN	9PZLX	5.17 (R)	
(g) Centrex CO and CO-Like	9PZLX	0.10 (R)	
(h) ADTS	9PZLX	4.05 (R)	
(i) Basic Port FUSF Recovery Charge		Rate Per Month	
(1) BRI ISDN		0.13(R)	
(2) Centrex Port Charge		0.13(R)	
(j) Other FUSF Recovery Charge		Rate Per Occurrence	
(1) PIC Change Charge		0.43(R)	

(D)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 4th Revised Page 80.7.4 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 80.7.4

## ACCESS SERVICE

- 4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (Cont'd)
  - 4.1 End User Access Service (Cont'd)
    - 4.1.7 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
      - (C) Federal Universal Service Fee (Cont'd)

(5) Wisconsin	USOC	Rate Per Month	
Basic Federal Universal Service Fee :			(D)
(a) Residential	9PZLX	0.46 (R)	
(b) Single-Line Business	9PZBU	0.46 (R)	
(c) ISDN BRI	9PZL1	0.46 (R)	
(d) Multiline Business	9PZLM	0.73 (R)	
(e) PBX	9PZPX	0.92 (R)	
(f) PRI ISDN	9PZLX	5.02 (R)	
(g) Centrex CO and CO-Like	9PZLX	0.10	
(h) ADTS	9PZLX	3.99 (R)	
(4)			

(i) Basic Port FUSF Recovery Charge	Rate Per Month
(1) BRI ISDN (2) Centrex Port Charge	0.13(R) 0.13(R)
(j) Other FUSF Recovery Charge	Rate Per Occurrence
(1) PIC Change Charge	0.43(R)

(D)

Rates contained in this transmittal are subject to subsequent adjustment, effective retrospectively, in the event the Commission or a court subsequently authorizes Ameritech to correct its rates pursuant to pending motions, or petitions for reconsideration or waiver, or in the event of any other adjustment to an order of the Commission or a court.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1377)

Issued: December 17, 2003